6th Revised Sheet No. 1 P.S.C. MO No. 13 5th Revised Sheet No. 1 Cancelling

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Missouri Service Areas Service Area:

| Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service | |
|--|--|
| | |
| <u>INDEX</u> | |
| | |
| Sheet No. | |
| 1-2A | |
| | |
| * Indicates new rate or text | |
| + Indicates change | |
| | |
| | |

| DATE OF ISSUE | February 17, 2023 | DATE EFFECTIVE _ | March 19, 2023 | |
|---------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|------|
| | Month Day Year | | Month Day | Year |
| | • | | • | |
| ISSUED BY | Josiah Cox, President, 1630 Des Per | es Rd. Suite 140 St. Louis, MO | 63131 | |

P.S.C. MO No. 13 6th Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling 5th Revised Sheet No. 2

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Service Area: Missouri Service Areas

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service 17 Legal Description of the Majestic Lakes Service Area Sheet No. 18 Legal Description of the Roy-L Service Area 19 Legal Description of the Villa Ridge Service Area 20 Legal Description of the Whispering Pines Subdivision Service Area (formerly Gladlo) 20A.....Legal Description of Freeman Hills Subdivision Service Area 20B.....Legal Description of DeGuire Subdivision Service Area 20C.....Legal Description of Clemstone Service Area 20D.....Legal Description of Missing Well Service Area 20E.....Legal Description of Shelton Estates Service Area 20F..... Legal Description of Prairie Heights (Sullivan) Service Area 20G..... Legal Description of Deer Run Estates Service Area 20H..... Legal Description of Glenmeadows Service Area *20I.....Legal Description of Stone Ridge Meadows Service Area 21 Schedule of Rates (systems other than Freeman Hills and DeGuire) 22..... Schedule of Rates for Freeman Hills and DeGuire 22A.....Schedule of Rates for Clemstone 22B.....Schedule of Rates for Missing Well 22C.....Schedule of Rates for Shelton Estates 22D.....Schedule of Rates for Prairie Heights (Sullivan) 22E.....Schedule of Rates for Deer Run Estates 22F.....Schedule of Rates for Glenmeadows *22G.....Schedule of Rates for Stone Ridge Meadows Service Area 23Schedule of Service Charges Rule No. Rule Title **Definitions** 292. General Matters Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

| DATE OF ISSUE | February 17, 2023 | DATE EFFECTIVE | March 19, 2023 | |
|---------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|------|
| | Month Day Year | | Month Day | Year |
| | | | | |
| ISSUED BY | Josiah Cox President 1630 Des | Peres Rd Suite 140 St Louis MO | 63131 | |

Mailing Address

Name and Title of Issuing Officer

P.S.C. MO No. 13 Cancelling 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2A 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2A

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Service Area: Missouri Service Areas

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service 303. Limited Authority of Company Employees 314. Applications for Sewer Service Inside Piping and Customer Service Sewer 335. 375A. **Pressure Collecting Sewers** Sheet No. Rule No. Rule Title 406 Improper Waste or Excessive Use 437. Discontinuance of Service 498. Termination of Service Interruptions in Service 509. 5110. Bills for Service 5511. **Extension of Collecting Sewers** Indicates new rate or text Indicates change

| DATE OF ISSUE _ | February 17, 2023 | DATE EFFECTIVE March 19, 2023 | |
|-----------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|-------|
| | Month Day Year | Month Day Y | ear e |

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Missouri Service Areas Service Area:

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

Map of the Stone Ridge Meadows Service Area



- Indicates new rate or text
- Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 2023

DATE EFFECTIVE March 19, 2023

Year Month Day

Month Day

Year

ISSUED BY

Josiah Cox, President, 1630 Des Peres Rd. Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131 Name and Title of Issuing Officer

Mailing Address

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Service Area: Missouri Service Areas

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

Legal Description of the Stone Ridge Meadows Service Area

The area served is part of the City of St. Paul, St. Charles County, Missouri and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing from the southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 7, Township 47 North, Range 3 East; thence N1 023'11"E 20.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence N1°23'11"E 640.00 feet; thence S88°16'49"E 1191.00 feet; thence S1 023'11"W 640.00 feet; thence N88°16'49"W 1191.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 17.50 acres more or less.

- Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 2023 DATE EFFECTIVE March 19, 2023 Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY

Josiah Cox, President, 1630 Des Peres Rd. Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131 Name and Title of Issuing Officer Mailing Address

Name of Utility: Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Missouri Service Areas Service Area:

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

Schedule of Rates (Stone Ridge Meadows)

Monthly Residential Sewer Rate

\$27.50 Flat Rate

PAYMENT TERMS - All bills for service under this schedule will be rendered in arrears on a monthly basis. The due date on the tariff shall be ten (10) days after the "date of rendition" of the bill to the customer. The customer's bill will be due and payable after this due date. The delinquent date printed on the bill will not be less than twenty-one (21) days after the date of the postmark of the bill. Any accounts remaining unpaid at the expiration of twenty-one (21) days shall be considered delinquent and the Company may take such action as specified in its filed rules and regulations.

TAXES - These rates do not include any municipal, state or federal taxes computed on either billing or consumption such taxes applicable shall be added as separate items in rendering each bill.

- Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 2023

Month Day

DATE EFFECTIVE March 19, 2023

Month Day

Year

ISSUED BY

Josiah Cox, President, 1630 Des Peres Rd. Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131

Name and Title of Issuing Officer

Year

Mailing Address